AGENDA REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL APRIL 6, 2010 6:30 P.M.

- 1. ROLL CALL
- 2. READING OF MINUTES
- 3. <u>REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS FROM MAYOR & HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS AND INTERESTED PARTIES AND CITY CLERK'S NOTES:</u>
- A. AGENDA FOR THE ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO BE HELD APRIL 14, 2010.
 - 4. CITIZENS PARTICIPATION
 - 5. <u>INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS, APPOINTMENTS AND/OR RE-APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS & COMMISSIONS.</u> MOTIONS & REPORTS OF COMMITTEES:

A. MOTIONS

B.

FOR INTRODUCTION -AN ORDINANCE - REPEALING FILE OF COUNCIL NO. 41, 2004, AN ORDINANCE, ENTITLED "ADOPTION OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTRUCTION CODE ACT 45 OF 1999 FOUND AT 35 P.S. §§ 7210.701-7210.1103; GOVERNING THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR AND OCCUPANCY OF ALL BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, BASED UPON AND INCORPORATING THE TERMS OF THE UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE; PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS, PLAN REVIEW, COLLECTION OF FEES, MAKING OF INSPECTIONS, PROVIDING PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION; THEREOF; AND GOVERNING TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTORS".

С.

FOR INTRODUCTION —AN ORDINANCE — ADOPTION OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTRUCTION CODE ACT 45 OF 1999 FOUND AT 35 P.S. §§ 7210.701–7210.1103; GOVERNING THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR AND OCCUPANCY OF ALL BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, BASED UPON AND INCORPORATING THE TERMS OF THE UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE; PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS, PLAN REVIEW, COLLECTION OF FEES, MAKING OF INSPECTIONS, PROVIDING PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF; AND GOVERNING TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTORS.

6. CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCES - READING BY TITLE -

Α.

NO BUSINESS AT THIS TIME.

7. FINAL READING OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES — CONSIDERATION FOR ADOPTION:

Α.

A RESOLUTION -AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND OTHER APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AND ENTER INTO A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ("DEP") FLOOD PROTECTION GRANT PROGRAM TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,800.00 TO PURCHASE A TRUCK, BRUSH MOWER, RIDE-ON MOWER AND SKID MOUNTED SPRAYER.

Β.

A RESOLUTION —AMENDING RESOLUTION NO.187, 2009 ENTITLED "AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND OTHER APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AND APPLY FOR A GRANT FOR HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE THROUGH THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (DCED) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$450,000.00. IF THE GRANT APPLICATION IS SUCCESSFUL, THE CITY WILL COORDINATE THE USE OF THE GRANT FUNDS WITH THE UNITED NEIGHBORHOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (UNCDC) FOR A PROJECT TO BE CALLED THE "CEDAR AVENUE NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING REVITALIZATION INITIATIVE" ("CEDAR- NHRI")" BY INCLUDING ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE REQUIRED BY THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.

8. ADJOURNMENT:

NANCY KRAKE CITY CLERK SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA